FA80
Issue 2
1 | 5
UNITED KINGDOM
CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY
Number: FA 80
Issue: 2
Date: June 2020

  CH - 6371 Stans
  SWITZERLAND
AIRCRAFT TYPE DESIGNATION:  Pilatus PC-21
VARIANT/MODEL: Pilatus PC-21 Configuration 9, MSNs 310 and 311
FA80
Issue 2
2 | 5
SECTION 1: TYPE CERTIFICATION
I.  General
1. CAA Validation Application Date:  February 2017
2. Airworthiness Category:  US 14 CFR Part 23 (“FAR 23”) Acrobatic Category
 US 14 CFR Part 23 (“FAR 23”) Utility Category
3. CAA Approval  Airworthiness Approval Note 29477
II. Certification Basis
1.  Airworthiness Code: Swiss FOCA Type Certification Data Sheet F 56-35:
 US Federal Aviation Regulation Part 23, Acrobatic Category, including
amendments 23-1 through 23-54, effective December 13th, 2000.
 US Federal Aviation Regulation Part 23, Utility Category, including
amendments 23-1 through 23-59, effective December 23rd, 2009, as
defined in CRI A-1.
 Swiss Regulation 748.215.1 dated 18. September 1995 regarding
aircraft airworthiness (Verordnung über die Lufttüchtigkeit von
Luftfahrzeugen –VLL).
 Swiss Regulations 748.215.3 dated 10. January 1996 regarding
emissions from aircraft (Verordnung über die Emissionen von
Luftfahrzeugen –VEL).
 ICAO Annex 16, Chapter 10.
2. Certification Review Items:
 - Regulations:  FOCA No. A-1, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6.
 - Special Conditions:  FOCA No. A-2, B-2, C-1, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8, C-9, C-10, D-2, D-4, D-6,
D-9, D-10, D-12, E-1, F-5, F-6, F-7, F-9, H-1, H-3.
 - Equivalent Safety Findings: FOCA No. B-1, B-3, B-4, D-1, D-3, D-5, F-13, G-1, G-3, H-2.
 - Deviations:  FOCA No. C-2, C-6, D-8, D-13, F-10, H-4, H-5.
 - Reversions: Nil
3. CAA Validation Certification Action Items: CAI No. 00-01, 00-02, 00-03, 00-04, 00-05, 00-06, 00-07.
III. Technical Characteristics and Operational Limitations (see Note 2)
1. Type Design Definition:  Pilatus PC-21 P/N 500.00.21.310 and P/N 500.00.21.311
2. Basic Description:  The PC-21 is a single engine, low-wing swept monoplane with a stepped tandem
cockpit.
 The primary structure is aluminum and elements of the secondary structure are
made of composite material.
 The aircraft is intended for the following roles:
 •  Basic Flying Training
 •  Advanced Flying Training
 •  Mission System Management Training in the Fighter Lead-in Role
FA80
Issue 2
3 | 5
 The aircraft also features the ability to carry underwing hardpoints, to enable
installation of external stores including Underwing Fuel Tanks (UWT) or External
Smoke Generators (ESG) (see Note 4).
3. Equipment: Refer to Airplane Flight Manual
4. Dimensions:
 Span  9.108 m  (29 ft 11 in)
 Length  11.233 m  (36 ft 11 in)
 Height  3.749 m  (12 ft 4 in)
 Wing Area  15.221 m 2  (163.848 ft2)
5. Engine:  Pratt & Whitney Canada PT6A-68B turboprop engine.
 TCA TC E24
 Engine Limits:  Refer to Airplane Flight Manual
6. Auxiliary Power Unit Not applicable
7. Propeller:  The propeller is a variable pitch, feathering propeller, non-reversing with composite
blades, aluminum hub and composite spinner.
 Type: HC-E5A-2 hub with 5 Hartzell E9193B or E9193K blades, constant speed
type.
 FAA TC P20NE
 Propeller Limits: Refer to Airplane Flight Manual